
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 6th November, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

 
 

 
6. Everybody Sport and Recreation - The First Six Months  (Pages 5 - 78) 
 
 To examine the progress and performance of the Trust in its first six months of operation and 

provide comment to contribute to future monitoring of the Council’s contract with the Trust 

 
 
7. Deferred Payment Policy - Care Act 2014 changes  (Pages 79 - 110) 
 
 To consider changes to the Council’s Deferred Payment Policy brought about by new 

legislation 

 
 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 To consider the latest Forward Plan 

 
 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 26th September, 2014 at Executive Meeting Room 1 - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda, A Moran and P Hoyland 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones, G Merry and J Saunders 

 
35 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Janet Clowes Care and Health in the Community Portfolio Holder 

 
36 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Brenda Smith - Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Livi 
Lynn Glendenning - Commissioning Manager-Relations&Contracts(Adults) 
Ann Riley - Corporate Commissioning Manager 
Sarah Smith- Corporate Commissioning Manager 

 
37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
39 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
40 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
41 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

 
At its meeting held on held on 11 September, the committee had given initial 
consideration had been given to the Adult Social Care commissioning Strategy. 
The Committee had made a number of comments regarding the strategy and had 

Page 1 Age
[...]
ers also; 
(c) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting on the details 

of the quality assurance team; 
(d) That  it be recommended that the strategy be amended to include  

information about empowering the local community 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health & Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 6th November 2014 
Report of: Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Everybody Sport & Recreation - The First Six Months 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1    This report provides Members of the Committee with the background information on 
the transfer of the leisure centre and sports development services to the newly 
established charitable trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” (ESAR). It also provides 
an update on the first six months operation and performance of the Trust. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress made by the Trust in the first six 
months of trading as an independent charitable trust, examine the performance 
information provided and submit comments to help in future monitoring of the 
contract to ensure that maximum benefits and required outcomes for the residents of 
Cheshire East. are achieved  
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 As the Council moves towards being a “Commissioning Council”  ESAR as one of 
the Council’s new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs)  is key to the 
delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local residents, in particular 
Outcome 5 “People Live Well & For Longer” and it is important to ensure that these 
are achieved through the ongoing monitoring of the Contract 
 

3.2 Responses and comments from Members will further help strengthen this monitoring 
and 
[...]
he forthcoming year.  
 

8.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 

8.1 ESAR currently operates a contract of ten years in length which can be extended for 
a further five years subject to agreement by both parties. The contract commenced 
on 1st May 2014 and includes a range of leisure centre leases that also run co-
terminus with this timescale.  
 

9.0 Background  
 

9.1 In February 2014 Cabinet approved the transfer of the management of a range of 
services to the new Charitable Trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation”. The new 
Trust was formally established in March 2014 with a Board of eleven including 
two Cheshire East Council representatives. The Trust is part of the Council’s 
wider drive to become a “Commissioning Council”. 
 

Page 6



Version 2  

9.2 The services and staff formally transferred to the Trust on the 1st May 2014. In 
addition to the leisure and sports development team the management of the 
following leisure facilities was also transferred –  

 

Alsager Leisure Centre 
Barony Park Sports Complex 
Congleton Leisure Centre 
Crewe Swimming Pool & Fitness Centre 
Holmes Chapel Leisure Centre 
Knutsford Leisure Centre 
Knutsford Leisure Centre 
Macclesfield Leisure Centre 
Middlewich Leisure Centre 
Nantwich Swimming Pool and Fitness Centre 
Poynton Leisure Centre 
Sandbach Leisure Centre 
Shavington Leisure Centre 
Sir William Stanier Leisure Centre 
Victoria Community Centre – Oakley and Cumberland Arena Crewe 
Wilmslow Leisure Centre 

 
Over 750 staff transferred under TUPE and in addition to those from the original 
leisure service also included a small number of “support service” staff from the 
Council’s finance and human resources teams. The Trust were also provided with 
the required accommodation, plant and equipment to continue to operate..   

 
 

9.3 The Contract contains a range of elements to ensure that the Trust provides the 
services required by the Council. These are set out in a Service Specification 
Schedule, Appendix 1. The Contract also has a Schedule of Payment and 
Performance Monitoring and an extract is set out in Appendix 2. Both these 
documents help form the basis by which the Council monitors that the Trust is 
delivering on the outcomes expected by the Council as part of its Resident First 
approach. 
 
The commissioning and monitoring of these services is undertaken by the Strategic 
Commissioning team headed by the Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
who receives quarterly reports on the Trust’s progress against contractual 
performance indicators and a general financial overview of the contracts 
performance. 
 

9.4   As a major project the creation of the new ASDV and transfer of services was  
undertaken and monitored as part of Council’s formal project management 
framework. The project was signed off on 16th June 2014 with an “End of Project 
Report” to the Executive Monitoring Board. In order to ensure that the Council 
achieves the benefits in the future of the decision to move the services to a trust part 
of the report included a focus on “Benefits Realisation”. This is attached Appendix 3. 

 
 

Page 7



Version 2  

9.5   One of the first key tasks for ESAR was the development of its “Business Plan” to 
determine its long term vision, strategic vision and aims. This has recently been 
approved and published by the Trust and is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

 
9.6     Whilst EASR is required as part of the Contract to produce an Annual Report to the 

Council on its operations for the financial year, it is also required to report on a 
number of quarterly performance indicators as part of the council’s performance 
management framework, in particular on active participation at leisure facilities and 
on develop of volunteering. These are attached (Appendix 5)  
 

9.7     As part of the monitoring of the Contract, regular meetings are held with ESAR to 
review progress particularly during these early few months of the new c
[...]
hority’s care. The Contractor will 
provide as a minimum the service set out within the current Cheshire East 
Council “Cared for Children & Talented Athlete Programme Leisure Facilities 
Membership”. Any additional requirements, for example swimming lessons 
and individual course programmes will be paid for directly to the Contractor by 
the individual service being supported. 

 

• The Contractor will ensure that requirements in respect of the ‘New 
Belongings’ project and the Ofsted inspection framework are taken into 
account when planning delivery of services. 

 
Public Heath:  
 
The Contractor may be asked to provide services commissioned by the Authority’s 
Public Health and Health Improvement teams (“Public Health”) to improve the health 
and wellbeing of the local population. Any services commissioned by Public Health 
and provided by the Contractor will be subject to a specific Service Level Agreement 
or appropriate comparable arrangement which outlines the outcomes that the 
Contractor will be required to deliver. 
 
Other Council Services 
 
The Contractor may be asked to provide services commissioned by other services of the 

Page 20



Authority in delivering its outcomes in line section 1.5 of this schedule. Any such services will 
be commissioned by the service and provided by the Contractor will be subject to a specific 
Service Level Agreement or appropriate comparable arrangement which outlines the 
outcomes that the Contractor will be required to deliver 

 
 

1.20.2 Booking Systems 
 
The Authority requires that bookings can be made in person, by phone, in writing 
and online in accordance with e-government for both members and non-members. A 
fast track service should also be available.  
 

1.21 Health and Safety Management 
 
The Contractor shall comply with all health and safety Legislation and shall produce, 
maintain and comply with a "Health and Safety Procedures Manual". This shall be 
available for inspection by the Authority’s Re
[...]
 for profit’ organisation and re-invest any surpluses 
into services and facilities.

Everything we do will seek to support our charitable objects, as set 
out in our Articles of Association and demonstrate a public benefit. 
Our objects are;

“the provision or assistance in the provision of facilities for recreation 
or other leisure time occupation in the interest of social welfare 
such facilities being provided to the public at large save that 
special facilities may be provided to persons who by reason of 
their youth, age, infirmity or disability, poverty or social or economic 
circumstances may have need of special facilities and services”  
and;

“the promotion and preservation of good health including but not 
limited to through community participation in healthy recreation”

Everybody is responsible for the day to day management of a range 
of facilities and leisure development activity through the staff and 
senior management team. (Appendix A)

Strategic direction is provided by the independently appointed 
Board of Trustees in accordance with the contract and funding 
agreement with Cheshire East Council. The Board has ultimate 
responsibility for the governance of the Trust and supports and 
challenges the senior management team. 

There are 11 Trustees on the Board, all of whom are local volunteers 
with a wide variety of professional backgrounds from various sectors. 
They bring a wealth of expertise and experience to help shape and 
improve our services. 
(Appendix B)

Who We Are...

“We are an independent ‘not for profit’ organisation and 
re-invest any surpluses into services and facilities”

P
age 55



Providing Leisure for Life www.everybody.org.uk 12

The fifteen leisure facilities managed by Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Trust are the main component of the Trust’s wider offer 
to enhance the health and quality of life of the residents of Cheshire 
East, as well as those who work in or visit the area. (Appendix C)

With almost 3 million visi
[...]
lists  

• Staff Skills Audit underway – discovering potential and developing 

opportunities 

• ‘Two Ticks’ Award – recognition as an employer, positive about 

employing disabled people 

• Review of Christmas and New Year opening hours – based on 

customer requirements not cost-saving measure 

• Supported CEBC and Alsager High School to secure repairs to 

floodlighting on artificial pitch over the Summer, ready for start of 

Hockey season.     

• New gym equipment purchased for Shavington LC 

• Playing Pitch Strategy and Indoor Facilities Strategy being produced 

on behalf of CEBC  

• Maintained QUEST quality accreditation for all Sites 

• New comprehensive Safeguarding Policy for all vulnerable people 

agreed by Customers & Partners Committee 

• Macclesfield LC – supported business case for planned CEBC Capital 

Programme investment 2015-16 of £5M 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 6 November 2014 
Report of: Director of Adults’ Social Care and Independent Living 
Subject/Title: Deferred Payment Policy Cover Report 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This is a cover report for the Deferred Payment Policy which makes 
recommendations to the Committee and provides background on previous work 
carried out by the Adult Social Care Policy Development Group. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the changes that have been made to the Deferred 
Payment Policy brought about by the Care Act 2014 
 

2.2 That the Committee support the amended Deferred Payment Policy and provides 
any comments that it feels need to be taken into consideration 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 The Council is required to make changes to a variety of its policies as a result of new 
rules brought about by the Care Act 2014  
 

4.0 Background  
 

4.1 On 18 November 2013 the Deferred Payment Policy was presented to the Adult 
Social Care Policy Development Group for consideration. At the meeting the Policy 
Development Group expressed its support for the policy but it was also 
acknowledged that changes would need to be made to the policy once the Care Act 
came into force earlier this year. The attached policy document highlights the 
changes that are being made to the policy in light of the new legislation.  
 

5.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Alison McCudden 
Designation: Client Finance Manager 
Tel No: 01270 371191 
Email: alison.mccudden@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

PROCEDURE TITLE  Deferred Payment Policy 

  

PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Deferred Payment Policy is to explain the 
parameters and process applied when the Council allows Adult 
Social Care customers the opportunity to defer charges 
against the value of their property.  

SCOPE 

Commissioned long term residential or nursing care services 
externally provided – applied where a customer has a property 
interest which does not fall to be disregarded. 

This policy is followed by staff involved in dealing with the 
deferred payment and legal charge processes and offered to 
customers (or their legal representatives) in long term care 
supported by Cheshire East Council with appropriate property 
interest. 

POLICY 
SUPPORTED 

Debt, Charging Policy and Write-off Procedures 

RESPONSIBILITIES 

Care Manager 

Financial Assessment Officer 

Client Finance 

Contracts 

ENQUIRY POINT 
Alison McCudden, Senior Manager – Support to Social Work 

 

KEYWORDS 
Deferred Debt, Deferred Agreement, Debt Recovery, Enforced 
Sale 

PROCEDURE APPROVAL 

APPROVED BY  POSITION Director 

SIGNATURE Version 5/amc/21.10.14 
DATE  
APPROVED 

 

Page 81



2 

 

 

COMMUNICATING WITH CUSTOMERS OR CARERS 
 
When following this policy, if y
[...]
stomer. 
 

Legal Charge (LC)               – A legal charge is applied to a property subject to deferred charges.                 
The legal charge prevents the property being sold without that 
deferred debt being repaid. A legal charge can be invoked without 
the customers consent in order to secure monies owed to the Council 
for residential services provided where the customer won’t pay. It 
cannot be applied where the debt has accrued because of non-

Page 83



4 

 

payment of assessed charges, other than related to care home 
provision. The Council cannot force someone to sell their property 
during their lifetime, but it does mean that when the property is sold 
the Council have registered a financial interest in the proceeds of the 
sale. The Council’s deferred offer requires provision to be made to 
settle the debt promptly. 

 
Written Agreement              – The written agreement is the document signed by the customer    

and sealed on behalf of the Council and registered against the 
Individual’s property as a legal charge. It does not come to an end 
until 56 (fifty six) days after the death of the customer or until the date 
of a termination notice from the customer to the Council. The Council 
cannot terminate a DPA. 

                                   
 
Top up                               -    A top up is usually covered by a Third Party and not by the customer  

from their income or capital.   Where a third party agrees to pay the 
care home top up, a formal agreement should be entered into 
between the Care Home and the Third Party.   Third party top up can 
not be paid from the customer’s capital or income.      
 
Where a care home offers to defer the top up, then the Council would 
expect the Care Home to defer all charges without the need for 
Council support.   Where there is a Council DPA in place - it is 
expected that all Council debt will be covered as first priority at the 
end of the agreement.     

 
In some cases a customer 
[...]
") 

Of ________________________________________ [Insert current 

address] and formerly of ___________________________________ 

 

I _________________________________________ ("the Co-Owner") 

Of ______________________________________________________ 

___________________ [Insert current address] 

with full title guarantee CHARGE by way of legal mortgage the Property (as 
referred to in the Agreement) [being the land comprised in the title above 
referred to] with the payment to CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL of 
[Westfields,Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ ("the Council") of the 
total amount of Deferred Contributions owing from time to time by the 
Resident to the Council with interest at the rate and payable at the times 
specified in the Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109



    

Signed as a deed  by ( ) as attorney for   
in the presence of  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature of witness     
 
_______________________________ 
Name In BLOCK CAPITALS  
 
 

Address 
 
 _____________________________________________ 

 
  _____________________________________________ 
 
Signed as a deed 
by [Insert name of Co-owner]: _____________________________ 
 
Witness: _____________________________________________ 
 
Name:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Address: _____________________________________________ 
 
  _____________________________________________ 
 
 
 
THE COMMOM SEAL  OF                                   ) 
CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL           ) 
was hereunto affixed in the presence of               ) 

    
                                                                                 

 
 
                                                                               AUTHORISED SIGNATORY  

 

Sign here your own name and the name of the 
individual . 
 
 
 
  as attorney for    
  

Page 110



 

FORWARD PLAN TO 31 MARCH 2015 

 

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expect to take over the four month period 
indicated above.  The Plan is rolled forward every month.  Key decisions are defined in the 
Councils Constitution as:- 
 

“an executive decision which is likely – 
  
(a)  to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates; or 

  
(b)  to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 

comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local 
authority. 

  
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are equal to or 
greater than £500,000.” 

 
Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed at any of 
the Councils Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be made.  Copies of, or 
extracts from these documents, may be obtained on the payment of a reasonable fee from the 
following address:- 
 

Democratic Services Team 
Cheshire East Council , 
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
Telephone:  01270 686472 

 
However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents, the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information contained. 
 
A record of the decision for each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made.  
This is open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and 
Council Offices. 
 
This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet may decide to take a decision in private.  
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 days notice must be given of any decisions to be 
made in private by the Cabinet, with provision for the public to make representations as to why 
they should be made in public.  In these 
[...]
ality 
Account 

Mid Cheshire 
Trust,  
South CCCG, 
Vale Royal CCG 
NHS England 
Both Councils 

Committee Joint Scrutiny Committee 
formed with CWAC and 
considered reports on 
MCHFT. Cttee to review 
again in February 2015 

Meeting held on 23 
July 
 
Update in Feb 
2015 TBA 

P
age 119



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 21 October 2014 

 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings  

 

• Integrated Care – Caring Together and Connecting Care 

• Family Nurse Partnership 

• Future of local hospitals 

• Mental Health and Learning Difficulties 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• NHS England – Specialist Commissioning 

• Travel plans (i.e. patients, family and friends travelling to 
health services) 

• Shifting services from hospitals to communities 

• Quality of health and care services 

• Integration and connecting budgets for health and social care 

• Early Intervention and Prevention of illness and deterioration 

• Screening – Cancer and other health screening 

• Annual Report on Residential Care Commissioning 

• Co-Commissioning 

• Future of Care4CE 

• Quality Accounts for NHS Trust 

• Annual Reports from CCGs 

• Leighton Hospital CQC Report 

• Healthwatch

 
Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
6 November, 4 December, 8 January 2015, 5 February 2015, 5 March 2015, 2 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
11 November, 9 December, 6 January 2015, 3 February 2015, 3 March 2015, 31 March 2015, 28 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
18 November, 27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
11 December, 26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Everybody Sport and Recreation - The First Six Months
	Appendix 1 - Service Specification
	Appendix 2 - extract of  schedule on performance monitoring
	Appendix 3 - End of Project report  - Benefits Realisation
	Appendix 4 - Business Plan_Everybody Leisure
	Appendix 5 - ESAR Half year performance indicator reporting 30th Septemeber 2014
	Appendix 6 ESAR half year progress report October 2014

	7 Deferred Payment Policy - Care Act 2014 changes
	Deferred Payment Policy for April 15
	Deferred Agreement - V5 21 Oct 14.

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 21 October 14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Clowes – Care and Health in the Community Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor K Edwards – visiting member 
Stefan Pyra – Chairman of Cheshire East Healthwatch 
Peter Hartwell – Chief Executive of Everybody Sport and Recreation Trust 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mark Wheelton – Commissioning Manager Leisure and Wellbeing 
Alison McCudden – Client Finance Manager 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
52 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
53 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Eileen Tolbert, a member of Senior Voice for Macclesfield, spoke about concerns 
being raised in Macclesfield about the possible closure of Hollins View residential 
care home. She suggested that Hollins View is a valuable facility to the 
community with excellent staff that treated people as individuals and met their 



specific needs, helping patients to socialise and interact with others. She did not 
want to see Hollins View closed. 
 
Jean Bennett, carer to her father and husband, also spoke about the value of 
Hollins View which provided respite care. The care provided at Hollins View gave 
her piece of mind that her relatives were being well looked after enabling her to 
have breaks which enabled her to continue her caring role. She was concerned 
about any potential closure of Hollins View as there was no suitable alternative 
being provided in the area. She suggested that three local private respite centres 
were unsuitable due to enforcement orders or threat of closure meaning none of 
them were taking new entrants. There was also a facility in Mobberley however 
she suggested this was too expensive for many people in Macclesfield. 
 
  

 
54 EVERYBODY SPORT AND RECREATION - THE FIRST SIX MONTHS  

 
Mark Wheelton, Commissioning Manager for Leisure and Wellbeing, presented a 
report on the transfer of leisure centre and sports development services to a 
recently established charitable trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” (ESAR). 
Mark was responsible for monitoring the performance of the Trust to ensure it 
delivered the outcomes expected by the Council outlined by contractual 
performance indicators. 
 
Peter Hartwell, Chief Executive of ESAR, attending the meeting to provide an 
overview of the Trust’s activity since being established in March 2014 and 
services and staff being formally transferred to the Trust on 1 May 2014. 
 
During questioning by the Committee the following points rose: 

• The Council’s contract with ESAR was for the next ten years with 
an optional five year extension. 

• The Council paid an annual management fee to the Trust and 
revenue from fees and charges to customers was used to fund the 
services. Any surplus was reinvested into services. 

• The Trust bought back some back office services from the Council 
or some alternative service delivery vehicles, such as ANSA. As the 
corporate landlord of the leisure and sports assets the Council was 
paid a management fee. 

• ESAR was responsible for setting fees and charges for services but 
did so in consultation with the Council. 

• As the commissioner of the service Mark regularly visited leisure 
centres and held monitoring meetings with centre managers and 
Peter as the Chief Executive. 

• There had been no change in fees and charges at leisure centres 
since April 2013. 

• Customer visits and attendance at events had previously not been 
recorded in a uniform way across facilities. A new uniform system 
was now being used however it was difficult to compare numbers 
with previous years to evaluate performance. It was suggested that 
this year’s figures should be used as a base line for future years 
comparison. 



• The Trust was developing a system for online booking and payment 
of exercise classes. It had also introduced a new customer 
complaints and compliments system and launched an online user 
survey which would hopefully help the Trust to identify was to 
improve services. 

• The Trust’s services had an impact on the Council’s strategic 
outcome 5 (people living well for longer). The Public Health Team 
monitored the measures for achievement of outcome 5 including 
the Trust’s contribution to it. 

• The Trust and Public Health needed to consider a strategy for how 
to get more people using the Trust’s services, and generally taking 
part in exercise, in order to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
population. 

• As well as operating from its facilities the Trust was putting staff out 
in the community to provide services across a wider area and 
encourage more people to be active. 

• The Trust needed to develop relationships with schools that had 
joint use agreements on some leisure facilities such as pools. The 
schools had agreements with the Council but the Trust needed to 
become a partner in the relationship to ensure facilities were being 
used in the best possible way, especially when schools were out of 
term. 

• The Committee was generally pleased with the apparent 
developments that had taken place in the previous five months. 
However it was keen to see performance information to ensure the 
Trust was effectively delivering against performance measures, 
particularly in relation to customer attendances. It was suggested 
that a more accurate analysis of the Trust’s performance data 
would be available when its annual report was produced in May 
2015. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the reports be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee requests that Mark Wheelton and Peter 
Hartwell attend a meeting to present Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Trust’s annual report for examination in June 2015. 
 

(c) That the Committee’s comments during the meeting be submitted to 
Mark Wheelton and Peter Hartwell for consideration. 

 
55 DEFERRED PAYMENT POLICY - CARE ACT 2014 CHANGES  

 
Alison McCudden provided an overview of the  Deferred Payment Policy (DPP). 
The policy needed to be updated following changes to the Council’s statutory 
duties brought about by the Care Act 2014. The policy document attached to the 
agenda illustrated the changes that needed to be made to the policy. 
 
Most of the changes made to the DPP were not optional. The Council had 
previously been providing care users with the option to pay for their care through 



deferred payments on a discretionary basis however this was a statutory 
requirement. Changes to the law also meant that the Council was now able to 
apply interest on deferred payments and charge an administrative fee to cover full 
cost of providing the deferred payment option. 
 
The following points arose from the Committee’s questions: 

• Interest was applied to a service users balance 56 days after their 
death to allow a grace period where the debt could be settled. 

• Service users had the option to let their house to a tenant in order 
to fund their care. Advisors explored various potential payment 
options with services users not just deferred payments. 

• The policy only applied to single people who had been living at 
home alone, deferred payment could not be arranged against a 
property where a partner/spouse was still living. Members felt this 
wasn’t clear in the policy and that amendments should be made to 
rectify this. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the changes to the Deferred Payment Policy be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee supports the Council’s Deferred Payment 
Policy. 
 

(c) That the Committees comments during the discussion be submitted 
to Alison McCudden for consideration. 

 

 
 

56 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee examined the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
57 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was suggested that in January the Committee should hold a workshop to 
discuss the role of social and private landlords contribute towards health and 
wellbeing with the Council’s partners and landlords. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted and a workshop in January to 
discuss landlords’ role in health and wellbeing be arranged.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 


